RESOLUTION NO.

1	[Accept and Expend Corporate Grant]		
2			
3	Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to accept and expend grant		
4	funds in the amount of \$10,000 from the AAA Greenlight Initiative for the purpose of		
5	developing, producing and disseminating a brochure on clean air vehicles in English,		
6	Spanish and Chinese.		
7			
8	WHEREAS, After a competitive process the Clean Air Program of the Department of		
9	the Environment for the City and County of San Francisco (SF Environment) was awarded		
10	grant funding from the AAA Greenlight Initiative; and,		
11	WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors for the City and County of San Francisco		
12	enacted the "Healthy Air And Smog Prevention" Ordinance in 1999 to reduce emissions from		
13	the City's fleet vehicles in an effort to promote clean air and to protect public health; and,		
14	WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors for the City and County of San Francisco		
15	adopted the Sustainability Plan for the City and County of San Francisco which states that		
16	[a]chieving and maintaining good air quality is crucial to the public health and economic		
17	vitality of San Francisco" ; and,		
18	WHEREAS, Passenger vehicles account for 40% of California's global warming		
19	emissions; and,		
20	WHEREAS, If residents of San Francisco choose clean air vehicles over more polluting		
21	vehicles it will mitigate the City's pollution and global warming emissions; and,		
22	WHEREAS, The primary objective of the trilingual brochure is to educate the public		
23	about clean vehicle technologies, purchase options, available incentives and to raise		
24	awareness about the linkages between vehicle emissions, climate change and public health;		
25	and,		

1	WHEREAS, Funds from this grant will be used to support SF Environment's Clean A		
2	Program in performing actions in keeping with the City's environmental goals; and,		
3	WHEREAS, The grant budget includes \$1,000 for indirect costs; and,		
4	WHEREAS, This grant does not require an ASO amendment; now, therefore, be it		
5	RESOLVED, That the Director of the Department of the Environment is authorized to		
6	accept and expend \$10,000 funding from the AAA Greenlight Initiative.		
7			
8			
9	Recommended:	Approved:	
10		Mayor	
11		Approved:	
12	Department Head	Controller, Grant Division	
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			